

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.7747 OF 2022**

Raju Shantaram Dhasade ... Petitioner
versus
Seva Sadan at R.K.Talreja College of
Arts, Science and Commerce and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. N.V.Bandiwadekar, Sr. Advocate for Petitioner.
Mr. S.D.Rayrikar, AGP for Respondent State.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 20 APRIL 2023

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. This Petition assails the order dated 17 December 2019 passed by the learned Presiding Officer, School Tribunal, Navi Mumbai in Appeal No.10 of 2019, whereby the appeal preferred by the Petitioner against his termination by the Respondent No.1 by an order dated 6 June 2019 came to be dismissed.
3. The issue as to whether the order of termination dated 6 June 2019 is the termination simplicitor without any disciplinary and punitive elements, requires consideration.
4. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 6 July, 2023.
5. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.3.
6. In addition to notice through Court, the Petitioner is at liberty to service

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 by private service and file Affidavit of service.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)